
RESOLUTION NO. _____________________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO THE SEPTEMBER 1, 2012 lNTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
WITH BROWARD COUNTY FOR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 
SUPPORT SERVICES FOR A PARTICIPATING COMMUNITY 
JOINING AFTER JULY 3, 2023, FOR THE PERIOD FROM 
OCTOBER 1, 2024 THROUGH JULY 2, 2028.  
 
 

 WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works is responsible for the disposal of waste 
and waste services, which required an agreement with a qualified contractor to provide solid 
waste disposal services Citywide; and 

 
WHEREAS, in June 2012, Broward County entered into an agreement with 

Wheelabrator Environmental Systems Inc., (“Wheelabrator“) to provide for the disposal of 
solid waste generated within Broward County; and  

 
WHEREAS, on September 1, 2012, Broward County and various municipalities 

within the county entered an Interlocal Agreement for Solid Waste Disposal Support 
Services (“Interlocal Agreement”), which was later amended by a First Amendment, allowing 
each Participating Community to select Wheelabrator for waste disposal services and now, 
the City will be included in the Interlocal Agreement; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City was invited to join through a Second Amendment to the 
September 1, 2012 Interlocal Agreement for a Participating Community joining after July 3, 
2023, and is renewed through July 2, 2028; and 

 
WHEREAS, by participating in the Interlocal Agreement, the City will be responsible 

for the collection, transport, delivery and deposit of all the following waste: Yard Waste, Bulk 
Trash, Construction and Demolition Debris, Municipal Solid Waste (“MSW”) and 
Recyclables, at the following rates: 
 

 Residential MSW  $56.15 per ton 
 Commercial MSW  $101.15 per ton  
 Bulk/C&D        $56.15 per ton     ; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the City, as a Participating Community, acknowledges that the 
transportation portion of the Post-2023 Participant Disposal Services Fee is based upon 
Participating Community information regarding the composition and volume of Participating 
Community’s Residential Waste and Commercial Waste, which is estimated to be 



approximately $3,375,000.00 per year at the time of execution but may fluctuate for each 
remaining year of the Renewal Period; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works desires to enter into the Interlocal 
Agreement in an annual amount up to $3,375,000.00 over a four-year renewal period; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 38.49(C)(1) of the Procurement Code states that when a 
contract entered into by the City pursuant to City Commission approval provides for one or 
more renewals by affirmative action of the City, and the estimated annual cost of a renewal 
exceeds $250,000.00, only the City Commission is authorized to approve such renewals, 
which includes this desired renewal; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Public Works recommends that the 
City Commission authorize the execution of the Interlocal Agreement for Solid Waste 
Disposal Support Services for Participating Community joining after July 3, 2023 in an 
annual amount of $3,375,000.00; and  
 
 WHEREAS, a portion of the funding for the Interlocal Agreement is available in the 
FY 2025 Operating Budget in account numbers 
445.520102.53400.534980.000000.000.000,   
445.520101.53400.543610.000000.000.000, and 
445.520101.53400.543600.000000.000.000, and will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal 
years’ operating budget subject to approval and adoption by the City Commission. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA. 
 

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 
as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution. 

 
Section 2: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City 

officials, of the Interlocal Agreement with Broward County and Participating Communities 
for Solid Waste Disposal Support Services, together with such non-material changes as may 
subsequently be agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form by the City 
Attorney. 
 
 Section 3: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City 
officials, of the Second Amendment to the September 1, 2012 Interlocal Agreement for Solid 
Waste Disposal Support Services for a Participating Community joining after July 3, 2023, 
together with such non-material changes as may subsequently be agreed to by the City 
Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney. 
 
 
 
 
 



A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, 
FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE SEPTEMBER 1, 
2012 lNTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY FOR SOLID WASTE 
DISPOSAL SUPPORT SERVICES FOR A PARTICIPATING COMMUNITY JOINING 
AFTER JULY 3, 2023, FOR THE PERIOD FROM OCTOBER 1, 2024 THROUGH JULY 2, 
2028.  
 
 
 
 Section 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 
its passage and adoption. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _______ day of __________________, 2024. 
 
 
 
        __________________________ 
        JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
___________________________ 
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES 
CITY ATTORNEY 


